ORIGINAL

RESOLUTION NO. 215

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON ADOPTING THE CITY OF SHORELINE'S HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN

WHEREAS, pursuant to the revised Emergency Operations Plan adopted by City Council on May 27, 2003 as Ordinance No. 328, the City of Shoreline has developed a Hazard Mitigation Plan with the assistance of the University of Washington Institute for Hazard Mitigation;

WHEREAS, the goals of the Hazard Mitigation Plan are to:

- identify and recommend "mitigation initiatives," which are projects and programs that would eliminate, mitigate or minimize the impact of future disasters on people, property, environmental resources and the economic vitality of the community; and
- coordinate the efforts of participating agencies, organizations, and individuals as they seek funding, authority or other resources necessary to implement the mitigation initiatives;

WHEREAS, the Hazard Mitigation Plan has received citizen input, and has been reviewed by City staff, the City's Emergency Planning Team and the City's Emergency Council; and

WHEREAS, the Hazard Mitigation Plan identifies, prioritizes, and provides a timeline for twenty eight mitigation strategies and furthers the goal of coordinating efforts with other entities; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City Council adopts the <u>Hazard Mitigation Plan</u>, filed with the City Clerk under Clerk's Receiving Number 2742.

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL ON APRIL 12, 2004.

Mayor Ronald B. Hansen

ATTEST:

Sharon Mattioli, City Clerk